
            
           
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
SUDBURY CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
Monday, May 8, 2023 at 6:45 PM 
Virtual Meeting 

 
 
 

The Sudbury Conservation Commission will hold a public hearing to review the Notice 
of Intent filing to construct an addition and expand the septic system and driveway within 
the 100-foot Buffer Zone and 200-foot Riverfront Area, pursuant to the Wetlands 
Protection Act and Sudbury Wetlands Administration Bylaw, at 4 Demarco Road, 
Sudbury, MA. Horizon Holding LLC, Applicant.  The hearing will be held on Monday, 
May 8, 2023 at 6:45 pm, via remote participation.  
 
Please see the Conservation Commission web page for further information.  
 
https://sudbury.ma.us/conservationcommission/meeting/conservation-commission-
meeting-monday-may-8-2023/ 
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Introduction  

 
Summary 

    4 Demarco Road is a single-family home sitting on a 0.56 -acre lot. The project 
proposal is for the construction of a deck addition to a single-family home and Septic 
System and driveway expansion within the 100-foot buffer zone and 200-foot Riverfront. 
Analysis of the lot reveals some excavation and minimal grading to accommodate the 
Septic and driveway are within the limits of the Riverfront.  No work is proposed within 
the limits of a bordering vegetated wetland. The lot is also within a 200-foot Riverfront of 
an unnamed stream that is tributary to Hop Brook. There will be no trees or shrubs 
proposed to be removed in the buffer zone or river front.  This proposal of a deck, 
driveway expansion and septic within the buffer zone/riverfront, necessitates the filing of 
a Notice of Intent. The garage is proposed to have a second story added, however it is 
within the footprint of the existing garage and will not expand the foundation or roof line. 

 
Specifics of the lot  
The lot is a 0.56 -acre lot consisting of approximately 45% of the lot being developed. 
The lot contains a flood plain within the wetland resource area and a small corner of 
the rear yard. It does not contain certified or potential vernal pools, an area of Critical 
Environmental Concern nor rare species habitat. Work within the 200-foot riverfront is 
limited to the portion of the lot within the inner riparian zone. The Septic replacement is 
in the outer riparian zone. The sections of the riparian zone where areas of work are 
proposed currently present as lawn area. In accordance with 310 CMR 10.58 (2) (a) 
(Scope of Alternatives), as a lot existing prior to 1996 (see exhibit on page 6 under 
section labeled as narrative description), alternatives are limited to the lot. The septic 
and decking have been optimally sited to allow for the use of the deck in the rear yard 
and the septic to comply with Title V. Details of the proposed alteration are outlined in 
the section of this narrative labeled “IMPACTS”. This lot has 24,390 square feet within 
the riverfront. No work is proposed within the limits of the floodplain.  

 
Commencement of Construction Activities and Timelines: 
All proposed construction is estimated to be completed through stabilization in a four-
month maximum construction schedule. This schedule of course, may be adjusted due 
to  weather related conditions. 
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Proposed Construction Mitigation and Sequencing  
The formal plan submitted with this Notice of Intent is entitled “4 Demarco Road “by 
Innovative Septic Design dated 4.7.2023, 1 inch = 20 feet scale. 
The plan details outline a sequence of work as follows: 

• Placement of erosion controls proposed in a manner to maximize protection to 
the resource area.  Erosion Protection will be placed closer to the limit of work 
to ensure work does        not traverse within the adjacent wetland. 

• Limited Vegetation (lawn area) removal in the area of the deck. Lawn area will 
be replanted.  

• Excavate site for placement of the septic system and prep decking and 
driveway area. 

• Restore disturbed lawn areas. Add plantings for Riparian Restoration 

• Remove erosion controls once areas are stabilized. 
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Mitigation Measures: 
 
 

 

The following mitigation measures are proposed and noted on the accompanying plans: 
 

• Minimize newly disturbed areas to limit of work area.  

• Maintain all structures and permanent work to ensure no encroachment to a bordering 
wetland resource area. 

• Erosion control installed prior to ground disturbance. 

• Minimize construction duration to within four months as a maximum. 

 
 

IMPACTS 
 
Riverfront Concerns: 
 

This proposal qualifies as a redevelopment project as noted in 310 CMR 10.58(5). The lot subject to this 
Notice of Intent is a lot that predates August 1, 1996, as shown in the exhibit enclosed with this Notice of 
Intent. The exhibit under “narrative description” states this home was originally built on or about 1960. 
 
310 CMR 10.58 (5) states: 
 
“Redevelopment Within Previously Developed Riverfront Areas; Restoration and Mitigation. Notwithstanding 
the provisions of 310 CMR 10.58(4)(c) and (d), the issuing authority may allow work to redevelop a 
previously developed riverfront area, provided the proposed work improves existing conditions.  
Redevelopment means replacement, rehabilitation or expansion of existing structures, improvement of 
existing roads, or reuse of degraded or previously developed areas. A previously developed riverfront area 
contains areas degraded prior to August 7, 1996, by impervious surfaces from existing structures or 
pavement, absence of topsoil, junkyards, or abandoned dumping grounds.  Work to redevelop previously 
developed riverfront areas shall conform to the following criteria: 
 

(a) At a minimum, proposed work shall result in an improvement over existing conditions of the 
capacity of the riverfront area to protect the interests identified in M.G.L. c. 131 § 40. When a lot is 
previously developed but no portion of the riverfront area is degraded, the requirements of 310 
CMR 10.58(4) shall be met.” 

 
The proposed area of work is maintained as vegetated lawn and does the elements of impervious surfaces 
from existing structures or pavement, but does not have absence of topsoil, junkyards, or abandoned 
dumping grounds. Therefore, the remainder of the narrative refers to the applicable sections of 310 CMR 
10.58 (5). 
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Alternatives 
 
310 CMR 10.58  ( 4) (2) (a) states: 
 
“ a. The area under consideration for practicable alternatives is limited to the lot for activities associated 
with the construction or expansion of a single family house on a lot recorded on or before August 1, 1996.” 
 
Therefore, consideration of the location of work was confined to the lot only. The purpose of the deck 
addition is for added living space for family purposes. Architectural renderings enclosed with this Notice of 
Intent show clearly the current logistical arrangement of the existing home. Adding the deck space in the 
proposed location is adjacent to current living space and will allow for the addition of this space in a manner 
that is economical and allows for minimal alteration to the existing structure. The addition features a deck 
that will be accessed from the current home that will allow use by the household - including the ability of the 
parents to supervise children at play in the existing yard.  
 
 
310 CMR 10.58 (5) (e) and (g) state: 
 
(e)The area of proposed work shall not exceed the amount of degraded area, provided that the proposed 
work may alter up to 10% if the degraded area is less than 10% of the riverfront area, except in 

accordance with 310 CMR 10.58(5)(f) or (g)……… 
 
(g) When an applicant proposes mitigation either on-site or in the riverfront area within the same general 
area of the river basin, alteration may be allowed notwithstanding the criteria of 310 CMR 10.58(5)(c), 
(d), or (e) at a ratio in square feet of at least 2:1 of mitigation area to area of alteration not conforming 
to the criteria or an equivalent level of environmental protection where square footage is not a relevant 
measure. Alteration not conforming to the criteria shall begin at the riverfront area boundary………… 
 
In consideration of the above cited regulation, the measurements of degraded area on the property 
following are listed: 
 

1. Existing Driveway- 480 square feet 
2. Roof Line house and garage – 1260 square feet (there is no additional roof line). 
3. Proposed added driveway – 480 square feet 
4. Proposed Decking – 273 Square Feet 
5. Added Steps – 12 Square Feet 

 
  The total area considered degraded by the above regulation totals 2493 square feet. This is 54 square 
feet above the 10% threshold which would require a 2:1 mitigation of 108 square feet at a minimum.  
 
Noted on the revised plan is an area of lawn proposed that is designated for planting that would compensate 
a mitigation of 110 square feet. The planting mix proposed is noted on the following pages: 
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The following planting plan assumes an area as outlined on the plan entitled ”4 Demarco Drive by 
Innovative Septic Design” revised in April of 2023. This area includes 110 square feet in remedial work. 
The amount of reclamation is based on a manual survey conducted by Matthew S. Marro Environmental 
Consulting. The amount of reclamation, based on field measurements consist of a two to one (2:1) 
remedial ratio as required under the River Protection portion of regulation. The reclamation area is 
proposed to enhance the riverfront resource area on property as part of a granted Order of Conditions. 
This reclamation is achieved by removing a current lawn area totaling 100 square feet on the property and 
replacing it with a shrub and herbaceous mix on the groundcover. The re-establishment of the riverfront 
area currently lawn will achieve a benefit to the riverfront system by restoring the integrity of the riverfront 
within the property bounds.  All plants to be utilized are native. As the proposed addition is to be placed on 
lawn, the proposed enhancement as outlined in the referenced plan, is designed to allow sheet flow 
coming off the driveway portion of the site and Demarco Road to mitigate and filter referenced flow. This 
area is closer to the stream and the direction of flow currently make this section of stream the most 
vulnerable. This vegetative buffer is proposed to cleanse sheet flow and enhance the habitat value of the 
riverfront.  

 
The proposal for the planting plan is to plant the following: 

 
1. A Meadow Seed Mix enclosed in the following page. 

2. High Bush Blueberry planted adjacent to the overstory area to provide a shrub buffer compatible 
with the edge of wetland. 

 
For the 110 square feet the following is proposed: 

 
1. 1 Blueberry Bushes. 

2. A total groundcover for the remainder of the 110 sq. ft. will promote a biodiversity lacking in 
a manicured lawn. The maintenance of the tree canopy will also aid in the maintenance of 
wildlife habitat. 

 
The plantings will commence from the edge of the designated restoration area. The mix of plantings was 
calculated based on the planting offsets cited above. 

 
Riverfront planting: 
 

1. The lawn will be removed based on the narrative outlined in a subsequent section of this plan.  
 

2.  The soils shall be raked and stabilized with the wildlife mix outlined in the seed mix table below.
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Planting list for 14 Farwell Road  

New England Conservation/Wildlife Mix 

 

 

 

 

Botanical 
Name 

Common 
Name 

Indicator 

Elymus virginicus Virginia Wild Rye FACW- 

Schizachyrium scoparium Little Bluestem FACU 

Andropogon gerardii Big Bluestem FAC 

Festuca rubra Red Fescue FACU 

Sorghastrum nutans Indian Grass UPL 

Panicum virgatum Switch Grass FAC 

Chamaecrista fasciculata Partridge Pea FACU 

Desmodium canadense Showy Tick Trefoil FAC 

Asclepias tuberosa Butterfly Milkweed NI 

Bidens frondosa Beggar Ticks FACW 

Eupatorium purpureum (Eutrochium 
maculatum) 

Purple Joe Pye Weed FAC 

Rudbeckia hirta Black Eyed Susan FACU- 

Aster pilosus (Symphyotrichum pilosum) Heath (or Hairy) Aster UPL 

Solidago juncea Early Goldenrod  

 

The New England Conservation/Wildlife Mix provides a permanent cover of grasses, wildflowers, and 
legumes. For both good erosion control and wildlife habitat value. The mix is designed to be a no 
maintenance seeding, and is appropriate for cut and fill slopes, detention basin side slopes, and disturbed 
areas adjacent to commercial and residential projects. 
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Notes:  

 

• Mitigation shall be monitored by Matthew S. Marro Environmental Consulting (MSMEC) 

• Mitigation status shall be reported to the Conservation for compliance on June 30 and 
October 31 for 2023 and 2024.  

• During this period, any deficiencies in growth shall be noted and reseeded.  

• MSMEC shall certify the success of the mitigation after the 2-year monitoring period if 
achieved. Deficiencies of such shall be noted, reported, and corrected if required.  

 
 
The internal workings of the home would require modification that creates an expense to 
the homeowner that would cause the work to become financially prohibitive if the decking 
was moved. The existing vegetative cover currently on the lot is lawn area leading to the 
bordering vegetated wetland. With the exception of this addition and the 2:1 mitigation 
proposed, there are no other changes proposed to the lot cover. The location of the home 
and the proposed deck addition will provide a situation where the pathway existing within 
the riparian zone will be maintained. It is also noteworthy, there is no canopy proposed to 
be removed within the riverfront. As the project is a small addition to a single-family home, 
there are no stormwater standards per state, local or federal regulation that are triggered by 
this proposal. 
 
Determination of Mean Annual High Water 
 
310 CMR 10.58 (2 )2 states: 
 
“Mean Annual High-water Line of a river is the line that is apparent from visible markings or changes 
in the character of soils or vegetation due to the prolonged presence of water and that distinguishes 
between predominantly aquatic and predominantly terrestrial land.  Field indicators of bankfull 
conditions shall be used to determine the mean annual high-water line.  Bankfull field indicators 
include but are not limited to: changes in slope, changes in vegetation, stain lines, top of pointbars, 
changes in bank materials, or bank undercuts. 
 
a. In most rivers, the first observable break in slope is coincident with bankfull conditions and 
the mean annual high-water line. 
b. In some river reaches, the mean annual high-water line is represented by bankfull field 
indicators that occur above the first observable break in slope, or if no observable break in slope 
exists, by other bankfull field indicators.  These river reaches are characterized by at least two of the 
following features:  low gradient, meanders, oxbows, histosols, a low-flow channel, or poorly-defined 
or nonexistent banks..” 

 
In accordance with paragraph “b” cited above, the mean annual high-water line was determined by 
Bankful Width and is shown on the site plan noted as SC 1 through SC 18. 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 



10 Matthew S. Marro Environmental Consulting (MSMEC) 

 
 

 

 
 
 
The following outlines the mix of BVW vegetation that was noted on the site throughout the entirety 
of the delineated portion noted on the plan as GC 1 through GC 15: 
 

Botanical Name Common Name Wetland Indicator Statusi 

Onoclea sensibilis Sensitive Fern FACW 

Osmundastrum 
cinnamomeum 

Cinnamon Fern FACW 

Solidago altissima Canada Golden Rod FACU 

Acer Rubrum Red Maple FAC 

Symplocarpus foetidus Skunk Cabbage OBL 

Quercus rubra Northern Red Oak FACU 

Vaccinium corymbosum High Bush Blueberry OBL 

 
 
 
Sudbury Wetland Regulation Compliance: 
 
The proposal for work within the buffer zone complies with the regulations as the erosion protection 
line, when added to the plan, will demarcate the limit of work. The erosion protection is placed in a 
manner to not allow for the potential for eroded materials to enter the adjacent bordering wetland 
resource area. Any stockpiling due to excavation would be placed in front of the proposed erosion 
protection at the end of the driveway closest to the single-family home.  
 
Section 3.1 of local regulation states: 
 
“"The application and permit required by the Bylaw shall not be required for maintaining, repairing, replacing, 
or enlarging an existing and lawfully located single- family residential structure or appurtenance thereto unless 

said filing is otherwise required by state or federal law.".” 
  

The proposal calls for driveway work and the septic upgrade to be located out of the 50 foot buffer 
zone of the BVW.  The proposed modified and expanded decking has been minimized to allow for 
compliance with alteration under riverfront, however, all work within the 100 foot buffer is within 
existing grass line and will not require removal of trees or other substantive vegetation.  
 
RIVER FRONT: 
 
The mean annual high-water line as noted above is identical to the provisions of Section 2.5.1 

utilizing Bankfull Width and is shown on the site plan noted as SC 1 through SC 18. 
 
 
As previously noted on page 1 of the narrative, no work is proposed within bordering vegetated 
wetland, nor is there a vernal pool identified in the area of the lot and the resource areas. Also as 
noted on page 1, there is no flood plain nor floodway present within the work area nor any type of 
outstanding resource water. No other provisions of local regulation with respect to this proposal 
applies.  
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Conclusion.  
 

With the considerations of a limited and minimized work area, optimally located and 
proposed mitigation for the protection of the resource areas, it is the opinion of 
MSMEC, the proposal protects the resource areas from alteration. It is noteworthy, the 
work is within a limited area of the lot and the remainder of the lot will remain in the 
same condition as pre development, a standard Order of Conditions, adopting the 
construction sequence and mitigation noted on the accompanying plans is, in our 
opinion, sufficient to protect the interests of the resource areas and we hope the 
commission will agree with this assertion and, respectfully on behalf of Horizon Holding 
LLC, will approve a standard Order of Conditions. 

 
 
 

Thank you for your consideration of this Notice of Intent. 

 
 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 

 

 

 

Matthew S. Marro, 
Consulting Agent/Principal 
Cc: File 

Client file 
Mass DEP 
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  EXHIBITS AND WPA FORM 3
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SITE PLAN  
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ARCHITECTURAL RENDERING 
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i OBL= Obligate. Fac= Facultative. UP = Upland  
Notation: FACW = Facultative wetland species  
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4 Demarco Road
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Soil Evaluator: Evan Carloni (SE#13784)

Approving Authority Witness: Rob Lazo

Percolation Tests
PT-A

Rate <2mpi

0    5'        15'          30'
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02212301

Map: G8  Lot: 2

12580638Middlesex

Variances Requested
Reg Request

Soil Data

~12ft ± @ 2% Slope

Septic tank: 1500 gallon dual compartment monolithic

Local Upgrade Approval (LUA) Requested
Reg Request

Lot Area: 0.56 Acres

~30ft ± @ 1% Slope

Updates
Date Update

2/26/2023 Proposed Plan
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Lot Information:

Water Source: Town water

Garbage Grinder: This septic system has NOT been designed for a garbage

grinder. Any existing garbage grinders shall be removed.

Nitrogen Sensitive Areas: Zone II - no ; IWPA - no

Flood Plain: This property is not located in a flood plain.

Plan Information:

1. This plan was created for the purposes of showing a proposed sewage disposal

system and is NOT intended to be used for the reproduction of property lines.  If

property lines are in question, a survey should be performed by a Professional Land

Surveyor.

2. This plan is for the design and construction of the sewage disposal facility only.

3. The underground utilities denoted on this plan are based off of markings from

proper entities and available records.  The Designer is not responsible for any

subsurface structures not accurately depicted on this plan.

4. Water softener/roof runoff/sump pump discharge shall not be tied into proposed

septic system.

5. If a fixture must be pumped to the septic tank, the pump specifications and

frequency of use shall be in accordance with 310 CMR 15.229.

6. This plan may not be revised without the consent of the Designer and without

Local Board of Health approval.

7. All known wells within 150 feet of this system have been identified.

8. System shall be pumped per 310 CMR 15.351.

9. The designers only warranty is that the system was designed in accordance with

Title 5 and the local BOH regulations.

Construction Notes:

1. Contractor shall notify Dig Safe (888) 344-7233 at least 72 hours prior to construction

or abandonment of existing system.  It shall be the responsibility of the contractor to locate

any utilities not delineated by Dig Safe.

2. Prior to the commencement of construction, the System Installer must certify in writing to

the Designer, the LAA, and the System Owner that (s)he is a locally approved System

Installer and, if required by the Company, is certified by or has received appropriate training

by the Company.

3. All disturbed surfaces shall be restored with 4” of loam and seed.

4. All connections shall be glued.

5. Contractor shall notify designer and Approving Authority when conditions are found during

construction which would alter the approved septic design plan.

6. All components of this system shall be marked with magnetic tape or comparable in order

to locate components once buried.

Tank Notes:

1. Manholes shall be minimum 24" diameter, medium

duty or cast iron frame and cover, and any manholes

brought to finished grade shall be secured to prevent

unauthorized access.

2. Inlet and outlet tees to rectangular tanks shall be

set in the end walls or into a side wall within 12

inches of the end wall.

Building Sewer Notes:

1. Where portions of the existing

building sewer are to remain,

building sewer shall be inspected

for slope, bellies, turns and

anything which may prevent it from

functioning as required by Title 5.

Existing building sewer to remain

must be of adequate materials per

Title 5.

Design Criteria

SAS Sizing Design Data:

Proposed 4 bedroom home @ 110 GPD/bedrom = 440 GPD

Perc Rate = <2 Minutes per inch

LTAR Title 5: 0.74 gpd/sqft

Conventional Size Required: 440 GPD/0.74 GPD/sqft = 595 sqft

Presby ES min size: 400 sqft

Linear Feet of Pipe Req'd: 280'

Presby Provided: 1.5 (18") OC Spacing - 7 lines @ 40 ft (280 lf)- 42 ft

x 12 ft = 504 sqft

Tank Calcs:

Required: 440 GPD x 2 = 880 Gallons

Provided: 1500 Gallon Dual Compartment Tank - Monolithic

1
Plan View Notes

*Existing system to be
abandonded per 310 CMR
15.354. 

2 Inspection port

4

3

Existing tank and approx leach

Approx. existing water-line 

3' high vent

DTH-1

0" (102.00)
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Fill/Old System

38" (98.83)

138" (90.50)

Remove

C1-Sand-10YR6/6

112" (92.67)

Weep/Stand: None

C2-Fine Snd-2.5Y6/4

field

Verify location upon construction

Schedule of Elevations
Elevation Proposed As-Built

Invert @ Building: 100.17

Tank Inlet: 99.93

Tank Outlet: 99.68

D-Box Inlet: 99.38

D-Box Outlet: 99.21
4" PVC Inlet into Presby: 99.04

Invert of Presby Tube: 98.46

Bottom of System Sand (Breakout): 97.96

Minimum Finished Grade: 100.04

Maximum Finished Grade: 102.46

5 Approx. proposed gas line
3 INCH MAX COVER OVER INSPECTION PORT

PRESBY SANDPRESBY SAND

FINISHED GRADE

TO BOTTOM OF PRESBY SAND

4 PERF PVC WRAPPED

NOT TO SCALE
INSPECTION PORT DETAIL

W/ FILTER FABRIC

1. System sand – 35% or less of the total sand may be gravel. 40% to 90%

of the total sand is to be coarse to very coarse sand. No gravel shall exceed

¾” in diameter. No gravel shall pass a #10 sieve. No coarse sand shall pass a

#35 sieve. No more than 2% of the total sand may pass through a #200

sieve. ASTM C-33 (Concrete sand) is an alternate acceptable materials for use

as system sand.

2. Title 5 surrounding sand – Shall meet requirements of 310 CMR 15.255(3).

Sand shall be comprised of clean granular sand, free from organic matter and

deleterious substances and shall not contain Remediation Waste. Fill shall not

contain any material larger than 2 inches. Up to 45% by weight of fill material

may be retained on the #4 sieve. Sieve analysis must comply with the

following chart:  

Leach Field Notes:

1. Fill shall be free of clay, tailings or stones larger than 6”
2. Trees should be removed if the roots could reach the leach field, or an impervious

barrier should be placed in between field and tree.

I/A Info:

The Presby Enviro-Septic is proposed under remedial use approval.  This design

conforms to the approval and company design guidance.

Transmittal number: 21-CLM-000073-APP

Date of Issuance: Revised September 26, 2013, Modified October 30, 2019,

Modified March 15, 2022

System must be installed and maintained as per the "Standard Conditions for

Alternative Soil Absorption Systems with General Use Certification and/or

Remedial Use" dated "Revised: March 5, 2018".

MIN 2% SLOPE OVER LEACH FIELD

3 INCHES OF GRADE
INSP. PORT W/IN

12"
6"

3" Min - 6" Pref.

12"

MIN 2" DROP FROM
D-BOX TO INLET INVERT

BOTTOM OF SYSTEM
AT BOTTOM OF SYSTEM SAND

RAISED CONNECTION FLUSH
WITH TOP OF ES PIPE

36" MIN ABOVE GRADE

LOW VENT

MIN 4" OF CLEAN FILL OVER SYS SAND
MAX 36" FILL OVER SYSTEM

PIPE MUST EXTEND 2-4"
INSIDE ES PIPE

VENT TO BE SUPPORTED AT BASE
TO MAINTAIN VENT IN UPWARD
ORIENTATION
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General Note
THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE 
BY ALPHA TO OMEGA CONTRACTOR. 
DRAWINGS ARE NOT NECESSARILY
TO SCALE: X/X"  = 1'-0". ALL
DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED
ON SITE. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
AND SHALL REPORT TO THE
ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES
AND/OR VARIANCES TO THOSE
NOTED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
ANY CONSTRUCTION.
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Project Number

1 ISO1 - VIEW FROM WEST

2 ISO2 - VIEW FROM NORTH
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A102 FRAMING PLAN AND 2ND FLR PLAN
A200 ELEVATIONS
A300 DETAILS & SCHEDULES

EXISTING CONDITION

No. Description Date

COMMON ABBREVIATIONS (NOT ALL ABBREVIATIONS ARE INCLUDED HEREIN):
DEPT. = DEPARTMENT
EA = EACH
EQ. = EQUAL
ETR = EXISTING TO REMAIN
EX. = EXISTING
GEN. = GENERAL
IBC = INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
ISD = INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
LF = LINEAL FEET
LBS = POUNTS
MA = MASSACHUSETTS
MPH = MILES PER HOUR
O.C. = ON CENTER
PSI = POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PSF = POUNTLS PER SQUARE FOOT
SF = SQUARE FEET
TYP. = TYPICAL
QNTY = QUANTITY
UON = UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VIF = VERIFY IN FIELD
W. = WITH



LOUVER TYPEX

"INTERIOR" SECTIONS

REVISION REFERENCE SPOT ELEVATION

PARTITION TYPE

"EXTERIOR" ELEVATIONS

"INTERIOR" ELEVATIONS

DRAWING WHERE DETAIL IS DRAWN

REFERENCE DETAIL

SECTION OR DETAIL

ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING GRID

RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

SURFACE OR PENDANT MOUNTED
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
SUPPLY OR RETURN AIR DIFFUSER OR GRILLE

WALL SECTION

138.6

ROOM NUMBER

WINDOW TYPE

DOOR NUMBER

COLUMN REFERENCE LINE

CENTER LINE

IN ELEVATION OR SECTION
PROPOSED ELEVATION

BREAK LINE

HIDDEN EDGES/PROJECTIONS ABOVE

WALL WIDTH

FEC
FE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER  & CABINET
FIRE EXTINGUISHER

AP

S

SURFACE OR PENDANT MOUNTED

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

SMOKE OR HEAT DETECTOR

SPRINKLER HEAD

PAGING SPEAKER

ACCESS PANEL

EXIT LIGHT

INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
SURFACE OR PENDANT MOUNTED

FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

LIGHTING TRACK

X

DETAIL (MAY NOT APPLY)

DOOR HEAD/JAMB/SILL DETAIL REF.X

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS LEGEND

WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED INCANDESCENT WALL
WASHER

X

X

000

-

-

000

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

  BASIC VELOCITY PRESSURE   Pv  23 PSF
  MEAN ROOF HEIGHT     70 FT

DESIGN CRITERIA:

GENERAL NOTES:

SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS

REINFORCED CONCRETE NOTES: CONVENTIONAL WOOD FRAMING

                  LINTELS     L/600  DEAD LOAD + LIVE LOAD

DEFLECTION LIMITS:  ROOF       L/240  LIVE LOAD ONLY

WIND LOAD            105 MPH

        TOTAL DEAD L      15.0  PSF
        MECH.; LIGHTS; MIS   7.0  PSF
        FRAMI              3.0  PSF
        METAL DEC          2.0  PSF
        INSULATION          3.O  PSF
        DEAD LOADS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION:

              WHERE APPLICABLE.
    LIVE LOAD:  BASE SNOW LOAD (Pg)= 45 PSF + DRIFT

    THE MASSACHUSETTS  BUILDING CODE 9TH EDITION AND ALL REFERENCED CODES
1.  THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

    ROOF:

                             L/180  DEAD LOAD + LIVE LOAD

                        ____________________

              FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD (PF)= 32 PSF

    COORDINATE THEIR FINDINGS WITH THE NEW WORK.
8.  CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD MEASURE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND

    DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.
    FURNISHING ANY MATERIALS OR PERFORMING ANY WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH
    LIMITATIONS WILL IN NO WAY RELIEVE THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER FROM
    FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
    SUBMITTING THE PROPOSAL.  FAILURE TO VISIT THE SITE AND
    THEMSELVES AS TO ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS, PRIOR TO
    SPECIFICATIONS CAREFULLY, VISIT THE SITE AND FULLY INFORM
7.  ALL CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO EXAMINE THE DRAWINGS AND
6.  DETAILS SHOWN AS TYPICAL ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

    SHALL BE INCLUDED.
    IMPLIED TO BE SIMILAR TO THAT SHOWN AT CORRESPONDING LOCATION,
5.  WORK NOT INDICATED ON A PART OF THE DRAWINGS BUT REASONABLY

    SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
    FLOOR PITCHES, ANGLE FRAMES AND ALL OTHER PROJECT REQUIREMENTS NOT
    CHASES, SLOTS, INSERTS, CURBS, OPENINGS, SLEEVES, ANCHOR BOLTS,
    DRAWINGS FOR VERIFICATION OF LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF ALL
4.  REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL

    ADJACENT STRUCTURES, PROPERTY AND THE PUBLIC.
3.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF

    BETWEEN DRAWINGS OF DIFFERENT TRADES, PRIOR TO INITIATION OF ANY WORK.
2.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF ALL DISCREPANCIES

    THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE THIS INTO CONSIDERATION IN HIS BID.
    ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR CLARIFICATIONS.
    ADDENDA AT THE REQUEST OF THE CONTRACTOR, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
    DRAWINGS AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, IF NOT CLARIFIED IN THE
    ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.  DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN STRUCTURAL
    MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS DURING
    COMPLETELY.  THEREFORE ALL CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
    TO CONSTRUCT THE PROJECT ARE SHOWN INCIDENTALLY ONLY, AND NOT
    ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS AND OTHER COMPONENTS THAT MAY BE NECESSARY
    STRUCTURAL FEATURES AND DESIGN FOR THE COMPLETED PROJECT.
1.  THE INTENT OF THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS IS TO SHOW THE MAIN

    THE NEW CONSTRUCTION, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAKE FIELD
3.  WHERE DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION COULD EFFECT

    ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER FROM THAT ERECTION DRAWINGS.
    ALL TITLE BLOCKS, PROFESSIONAL SEALS AND ANY OTHER REFERENCES TO THE
    ENGINEERS DRAWINGS AS ERECTION DRAWINGS, THE FABRICATOR MUST REMOVE
 2.  WHEN THE FABRICATOR HAS BEEN AUTHORIZED TO USE THE ARCHITECTS AND

    BEING SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.
    BEAR THE CONTRACTOR'S REVIEW STAMP WITH THE CHECKER'S INITIALS BEFORE
    AND CONTRACTS BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SHOP AND SUBMITTALSHAL
1.  THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CHECKED AND COORDINATED WITH OTHER MATERIALS

    MEASUREMENTS IN TIME FOR THEIR INCORPORATION IN THE SHOP DRAWINNGS

    ARCHITECT.
    REINFORCING AND EMBEDDED ITEMS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED FROM THE
22. NO CONCRETE SHALL BE CAST BEFORE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE

    DRAWINGS.
    UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL
    TYPICAL DETAILS.  ALWAYS PROVIDE MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT FOR PADS,
    REQUIREMENTS OF THE MANUFACTURER AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
21. PROVIDE CONCRETE PADS FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO THE

    WORK BY OTHERS.
20. SET ANCHOR BOLTS AND EMBEDDED PLATES REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION OF

    NOTCHES AND OTHER ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES.
19. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FINISHES, DEPRESSIONS, REGLETS,

    POUR IS COMPLETED.
    MONOLITHICALLY TOWARD THE HIGHER ELEVATIONS UNTIL THE INTENDED
    SURFACES SHALL BEGIN AT THE LOWEST ELEVATION AND CONTINUE
    INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  CONCRETE CAST ON SLOPED
    SEPERATE CONCRETE FILL IS NOT PERMITTED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
18. FLOOR SLOPES WILL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF STRUCTURAL SLABS.

    REQUIREMENTS.
    03300, CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE OF THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL THE
17. USE NON-SHRINK, NON-METALLIC GROUT, WHERE INDICATED.  SEE SECTION

    TRADES BEFORE POURING OF CONCRETE.
    OPENINGS OR INSERTS REQUIRED, SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH RESPECTIVE
    STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  OPENINGS INDICATED, OR ANY ADDITIONAL
16. NOT ALL OPENINGS THROUGH CONCRETE SLABS AND WALLS ARE SHOWN ON

    EQUIPMENT PADS WILL HAVE 1 INCH CHAMFER.
15. EXPOSED EDGES OF CONCRETE ELEMENTS, SUCH AS PILASTERS, CURBS AND

    DOWELS AND REINFORCEMENT INTO WET CONCRETE IS PROHIBITED.
14. SET AND TIE ALL REINFORCEMENT BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.  SETTING

    REINFORCED CONRETE STRUCTURES".
    EDITION OF ACI 315 "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING
13. DETAILING OF REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE ACCORDING TO THE LATEST

    SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN CONCRETE.
    DIAMETER LESS THAN 1/3 OF THE SLAB THICKNESS.  ALUMINUM CONDUITS
    CLOSER THAN 3 DIAMETER ON CENTER AND SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE
12. PIPES OR CONDUITS PLACED IN SLABS ON GRADE SHALL NOT BE PLACED

    ZINC COATED OR PLASTIC TYPE.
    AND BEAM AND SLAB CHAIRS IN CONTACT WITH EXPOSED SURFACES SHALL BE
    CONFORM TO THIS MANUAL.  ALL ACCESSORIES, SUCH AS SLAB BOLSTERS
    ALL REINFORCEMENT DETAILING, LAP SPLICES AND EMBEDMENT WILL
    LATEST ADDITION OF THE ACI DETAILING MANUAL, PUBLICATION SP-66.
11. PROVIDE BAR SUPPORTS, SPACERS AND ACCESSORIES RECOMMENDED IN THE

    OTHERWISE INDICATED.
10. PROVIDE CLASS B SPLICE FOR ALL CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT, UNLESS

    ALL SPLICES AND TIE AT 3 FOOT CENTERS.
9.  WELDED WIRE FABRIC WILL CONFORM TO ASTM A185; LAP TWO SQUARES AT

         E.  SLAB REINFORCING....................3/4"

         D.  WALL PIER TIES......................1 1/2"

         C.  INSIDE FACE OF FORMED WALL..........1 1/2"

         B.  FORMED SURFACE EXPOSED TO GROUND....2"

             WITH THE GROUND.....................3"
         A.  SURFACES PLACED IN CONTACT

    COVER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS:
    STRENGTH, AS INDICATED AND SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING CONCRETE
8.  REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615 WITH 60,000 PSI YEILD

    JOINT AND CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS ARE MANDATORY, AS SHOWN.
    PERMITTED SUBJECT TO PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.  EXPANSION
7.  CONSTRUCTION JOINT LOCATIONS OTHER THAN SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE

         WALLS    40%

    COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (f'c) BEFORE FORMS OR SHORES MAY BE REMOVED:
6.  CONCRETE MUST REACH THE FOLLOWING PERCENTAGES OF ITS 28 DAY

    WITH THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.
    PERFORMANCE OF THIS BUILDING.  CONCRETE THAT IS NOT IN ACCORDANCE
    DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS ESSENTIAL TO THE STRUCTURAL
5.  CONCRETE QUALITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE

    P.S.I.
    BE NORMAL WEIGHT AND HAVE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4,000
    SQUARE INCH AT THE END OF 28 DAYS.  CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE SHALL
    WEIGHT AND HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 POUNDS PER
4.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS, ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL

    ENTRAINMENT ADMIXTURE.
3.  ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL CONTAIN AN AIR

    SUPERVISION OF AN APPROVED CONCRETE TESTING AGENCY.
2.  ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE CONTROLLED, MIXED AND PLACED UNDER THE

IN CASE OF CONFLICT, THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2009 SHALL GOVERN.
    BUILDING CODE AND TO THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2009.
1.  ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ACI   1.

C.
B.
A.

A.
  2.

C.
B.

D.

D.

FOLLOWING MINIMUM GRADES:

Ft = 1850 PSI

E = 2,000,000 PSI
Fb = 2800 PSI

Fc (perpendicular) = 500 PSI

BRIDGING, BLOCKING AND NAILERS; STUD GRADE.
SOLID WOOD POSTS; NO. 1 GRADE.
SILLS AND PLATES; STUD GRADE.

F.

  3.

  4.

  5.

  6.

  7.

  8.

  9.

Fv = 285 PSI

AND 10 INCHES ON CENTER AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

SPECIFIC APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

E. Fc (parallel) = 2700 PSI

ALL "MICRO LAM' (ML) MEMBERS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

ALL SAWN LUMBER FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SPRUCE-PINE-FIR WITH THE

JOISTS, RAFTERS, SOLID AND BUILT-UP BEAMS, WALL STUDS AND LINTELS; NO. 1 GRADE.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL NAILING AND FASTENING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

STRIPS ALONG EAVES AND WHEN LONG CONSTRUCTION DELAYS ARE ANTICIPATED. APPLY PANELS

ATTACH PANELS WITH GLUE AND 10d COMMON NAILS AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER AT PANEL EDGES
OR MORE SPANS. INSTALL 2x6 BLOCKING ALONG PANEL ENDS BETWEEN EACH RAFTER OR TRUSS.
WITH THE FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO THE RAFTERS OR TRUSSES AND CONTINUOUS OVER TWO

WITH THE "AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVERS ASSOCIATION, STANDARD C1". U.O.N. ON DRAWING

2X SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS AT MID-HEIGHT. BLOCKING SIZE TO MATCH STUD SIZE.
ALL STUD WALLS, BEARING AND NON-BEARING, SHALL HAVE ONE ROW OF CONTINUOUS

EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR MOISTURE SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE
WOOD SILLS BENEATH ALL INTERIOR BEARING WALLS AND ALL MEMBERS

FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED, CUT OR ALTERED IN THE FIELD WITHOUT THE

SHAPES AS MANUFACTURED BY "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC." AND BE ATTACHED BY
ALL METAL CONNECTORS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED METAL

ALL ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 5/8 INCH APA RATED PLYWOOD SHEATHING 32/16.
USE EXPOSURE 1, STRUCTURAL 1, C-D, PANELS, EXCEPT USE EXTERIOR PANELS FOR STARTER

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AS PER THE "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE" SPECIFICATION.

SECTION 2305.2 FASTENING SCHEDULE, MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE.

B.

A.
AS FOLLOWS:

C.

  10.

AT PANEL EDGES

  12.

  13.

ATTACHMENTS, BRACING, WEB STIFFENERS, BLOCKING, ETC.

INDUSTRY PRACTICE.

BE BLOCKED AT PANEL EDGES.

A.
B.

E.
D.
C.

Fc l = 680 PSI.
Fv = 400 PSI.

E = 1,300,000 PSI.
Fb = 1,700 PSI.

APPROVED EQUAL WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES.

VERTICAL LOAD TRANSFER CAPACITY = 3450 PLF ( ~4" THICK).

BLOCKING OR LINTEL AS MANUFACTURED BY TRUSS JOIST MACMILLAN, BOISE, IDAHO OR
``TIMBERSTRAND RIM BOARD'' REFERS TO A MANUFACTURED WOOD EDGE BEAM, CONTINUOUS

BOISE, IDAHO OR APPROVED EQUAL. REFER TO MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING
``BCI/XX'' REFERS TO A WOOD I - JOIST MANUFACTURED BY BOISE CASCADE

BELOW TRUSS PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2 INCH APA RATED, EXPOSURE 1, TONGUE AND

ALL EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2 INCH APA RATED, EXPOSURE 1, STRUCTURAL 1,

COMPLETE ALL NAILING OF EACH PANEL BEFORE GLUE SETS WITH 6d RING OR SCREW SHANK
NAILS AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER AT PANEL EDGES AND 12 INCHES AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

ALL END AND END JOINTS, INCLUDING TONGUE AND GROOVE EDGES.
STAGGER END JOINTS IN EACH SUCCEEDING ROW, LEAVING 1/8 INCH SPACE BETWEEN

USE EXPOSURE 1 PANELS, APPLY PANELS WITH THE FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO THE JOISTS
OR TRUSSES AND CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS. ATTACH PANELS BY GLUE-NAILING

SPREAD GLUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RECOMMENDATIONS OF GLUE MANUFACTURER AND

GROOVE PLYWOOD A-C PANELS. ATTACH PANELS WITH 10d COMMON NAILS @ 6" ON CENTER AT

PLYWOOD C-D PANELS. ATTACH PANELS WITH 8d COMMON NAILS @ 4" OC AT PANEL EDGES
AND 12" OC AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. ALL PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE BLOCKED

PANEL EDGES AND 10" OC AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS, ALL BELOW TRUSS SHEATHING SHALL

ALL FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" APA RATED ``STUR-I-FLOOR'', 24 OC, TONGUE AND GROOVE.
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Project Number

GENERAL NOTES:

A. IT WILL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY AND EXECUTE ALL WORK IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL 
MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE AND, INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND OTHER REGULATIONS.

B. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE STARTING WORK AND 
TO COORDINATE WITH WORK ACCORDINGLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER AND 
THE DESIGNER PROMPTLY AND PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE IN WRITING TO OWNER, 
ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OF SCOPE OF WORK. IN THE ABSENCE OF THIS 
WRITTEN REQUEST, SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE DETERMINED AS UNDERSTOOD BY CONTRACTOR.

C. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL WORK SHOWN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS EXCEPT WHERE 
SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATED TO BE DONE BY A SEPARATE SUBCONTRACTOR OR BY A CONTRACTOR WORKING DIRECTLY FOR 
THE OWNER. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF THESE CONTRACTORS. 

D. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO DO ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF EXISTING FLOOR, WALL, CEILING, ROOFS FOR ANY 
NEW PLUMBING HVAC, OR ELECTRICAL WORK, EVEN IF THE CUTTING AND PATCHING IS NOT SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED.

E. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING AND SUPERVISING ALL SAFETY 
PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK. 

F. ALL WORK TO BE CONSIDERED NEW WORK UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH OWNER 
AND ENGINEER SCOPE OF NEW WORK VERSUS EXISTING CONDITION TO REMAIN PRIOR TO COMMENCE OF WORK. THIS 
VERIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A WRITTEN FORMAT ALONG WITH MARK-UPS ON PLANS

G. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE FOR AND SECURE ALL APPROVALS. PERMITS AND CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE 
AS REQUIRED AND PAY FOR SUCH FEES.

H. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH CLEAN UP AT THE END OF THE PROJECT, 
AND FOR DAILY CLEAN-UP OF CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.

I. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO ENSURE WHERE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION IS TO REMAIN, FIRE RESISTIVE 
CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE COMPLETE AND UNINTERRUPTED. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO REPAIR AND PARCH EXITING 
CONSTRUCTION WITH FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION OF SAME OR HIGHER RATING.

J. HARD WIRED COMBO (SMOKE, HEAT & CO2) DETECTORS TO BE INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ACCORDING TO THE NINTH 
EDITION OF 780 CMR.

K. EXHUST FAN TO BE PROVIDED IN EACH BATHROOM IN ADDITION TO THE WINDOW IN THE EXTERIOR WALL.

L. ALL WINDOW SILLS IN THE SECOND FLOOR ARE LESS THAN 42 ” HIGH AND CLEAR OPENING OF MORE THAN 24” IN 
HEIGHT.

M. HOME ENERGY RATING SYSTEM (HERS): -ALL EXTERIOR WALLS & CEILING INSULATION RATE ARE R-21. 
- ROOF (ATTIC) INSULATION RATE IS R-38
- PREVENTING LEAK IN AIR, HEAT & HVAC SYSTEMS
- BASEMENT IS HEATED
- ALL WINDOWS ARE DOUBLE-PANE
- WINDOWS, DOORS, APPLIANCES & HEATING SYSTEM ARE ENERGY STAR RATED

STRUCTURAL NOTES:

General:
Boston basic wind speed  (_SUDBURY_ , MA)            105  mph
Ground snow                                                           40  psf and 20 psf roof live load
All loads and loading conditions are per IBC 2015 
(9th edition of the Massachusetts Building Code)

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE AND THE 
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

FOUNDATION UNDER THE DECK IS 12" CONCRETE FOOTING & AT LEAST 4' BELOW THE GRADE LEVEL.

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH FOUNDATION IS PRESSURE TREATED.

CONTRACTOR TO USE APPROPRIATE SIMPSON BRACKET TO ATTACH THE DECK AND JOISTS BUTTING THE MAIN BEAMS.

CONTRACTOR TO USE FIRE BLOKING AND BRIDGING WHEREVER IS APPLICABLE.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE 2X6 WALLS AND ROOF SHEATHING TO BE ATTACHED TO THE FRAMING WITH 8d NAILS @ 6" OC. AT 
PANEL EDGES AND @12" OC. FOR THE REST OF THE FRAMING MEMBERS.

ALL FOUNDATIONS SHALL REST ON SOLID BEARING (MIN. CAPACITY 2T/SF). WHERE RESTING ON FILL, SUCH FILL'S MATERIAL & 
COMPACTION METHOD SHALL BE AS APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF LESSER CAPACITY 
MATERIAL IS ENCOUNTERED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
 
ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED SELECT STRUCTURAL FOR DECKS/PORCHES AND WHERE INDICATED IN 
DRAWINGS.

ALL LOADS AND LOADING CONDITIONS ARE PER IBC 2015
(9TH EDITION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE)

LVL BEAMS :            FB=3100 PSL
CONCRETE :    FC=3000 psi
REINFORCEMENT:         FY=60 KSI
ALL DIMENSIONAL LUMBER SHALL BE OF CONSTRUCTION GRADE OR BETTER;
ALL EXPOSED WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED;
ALL EXPOSED CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS SHALL BE GALVANIZED;
ALL STRUCTURAL COLUMNS ARE 6X4 PSL OR  3.5 “LALLYS, UNO

PROVIDE BRACING OF ALL COLUMNS(STEEL AND TIMBER) AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL.
USE SIMPSON HURRICANE TIES TO ATTACH ROOF RAFTERS TO THE WALLS.
 
NAILING AND FASTENING:
ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS SHOULD BE GALVANIZED. USE 4" O.C. @ EDGES AND 12" O.C. IN FIELD TO ATTACH ALL 
FLOOR AND ROOF PLYWOOD AND EXTERIOR SHEATHING.

CONTRACTOR MAY SUBSTITUTE SINGLE LVL BEAMS FOR COMBINATION OF 1.75"PILES. 

ALL COMBINED LVL PILES SHALL BE CONNECTED PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATION FOR SIDE-LOADED ASSEMBLIES.
 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND SHALL NOTIFY THE 
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCY BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SHORING & BRACING UNTIL ALL STRUCTURAL WORK IS COMPLETE.
 
BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS SHOULD BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE 9TH EDITION 780 
CMR 13.00 (IECC 2015 CHAPTER 5.00)  12" = 1'-0"1 SYMBOLS

 12" = 1'-0"2 TYPICAL FRAMING NOTES
NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE

No. Description Date



5 1/2"

3 / 4
"3 / 4
"

EXTERIOR HEADER DETAIL

TYPICAL CUTTING AND BORING STUD DETAIL

L

HEADER SEE SCHEDULE
OR NOTES

1-2x6
1-2x6

TRIMMER

2-2x6
3-2x6

2-2x6
3-2x6

1-2x6
TRIMMER

5-2x6
7-2x6

2-2x6

3-2x6
2-2x65-2x6

6-2x6

3-2x6 1-2x6

6"
6"

HDR. DEPTH
BEARING WALLS

6"
HDR. DEPTH

SEE PLAN
SEE PLAN

4'-0" OR LESS
OPNG. WIDTH

OPNG. WIDTH

3'-6" OR LESS

6'-6" TO 8'-6"
8'-6" TO 16'-0"

3'-6" TO 6'-6"

12"
10"7'-6" TO 10'-0"

10'-0" TO 14'-0"

4'-0" TO 7'-6" 6"

NON-BEARING WALLS

KING STUDS

KING STUDS

HEADER SCHEDULE (U.N.O.)

BORE 60% (MAX.)

BORE 40% (MAX.)
31/2" OR 51/2"

11/2"∅ AT 2x4 STUDS 21/4"∅ AT 2x6
STUDS

2"∅ AT 2x4 STUDS 31/4"∅ AT
2x6 STUDS

15/32"
(MIN.)

11/8"

31/2" OR 51/2"

BEARING STUDS

NOTCH 40% (MAX.)

BORE 60% (MAX.)

11/2"∅ AT 2x4 STUDS 21/4"∅ AT
2x6 STUDS

2"∅ AT 2x4 STUDS 31/4"∅ AT
2x6 STUDS

NON-BEARING STUDS

15/32"
(MIN.)

NOTE:
PROVIDE SIMPSON HSS2
STUD SHOE AT ALL STUD
NOTCHES

NOTCH 25% (MAX.) 7/8"∅ AT 2x4 STUDS 11/2"∅ AT
2x6 STUDS

DOUBLE STUDS (BEARING OR NOT-BEARING)

NOTCH AND BORING NOT TO OCCUR IN 
THE
SAME STUD LINE

TYPICAL FRAMING AT NON-BEARING PARTITIONS

2x4 WOOD

TYPICAL SECTION AT EXTERIOR WALL
WHERE REQUIRED

HORIZ BLOCKING

FLOOR JOIST

TOP PLATE
CONT 2-2x6SEE PLAN

OR EQUAL RIM BOARD
CONT. BC VERSA RIM

WHERE REQUIRED

SEE GENERAL NOTES

HORIZ BLOCKING

CONT. TOP PLATE

PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING
(REFER TO ARCH DWGS FOR WALL LOCATIONS)

FLOOR SHEATHING

SHEATHING SEE
ARCH.

SHEATHING SEE
ARCH.

TYPICAL POST DETAIL

2x CONT
TOP PLATE

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING
TO MATCH POST ABOVE AT
ALL POSTED LOCATION 
TYP.

CONT TOP P

PARALLEL TO FRAMING
(REFER TO ARCH DWGS FOR WALL LOCATIONS)

TYPICAL FRAMING AT NON-BEARING PARTITIONS

NON-BEARING PARTITION

CLIP @ BLOCKING

STUD WALL

BLOCKING
@ 32" OC

WOOD FLOOR JOISTS

NON-BEARING PARTITION

PROVIDE SIMPSON `ST C'

STUD WALL

L

GWB

CONT. 2-2x6
TOP P

BLOCKING AT 32" o.c.

TYPICAL SECTION AT EXTERIOR WALL

2x6 STUD WALL

STUDS MIN. EA.

2-2
x6

 K
IN

G 
ST

UD
 M

IN
.

2-2
x6

 K
IN

G 
ST

UD
 M

IN
.

2-2
x6

 K
IN

G 
ST

UD
 M

IN
.

OPEN

2-2x6 SILL

PROVIDE 1 JACK

SIDE OF OPNG.

2-2
x6

   K
IN

G 
ST

UD
 M

IN
.

2-2x6 TOP PLATE

TREATED
2-2x6 SOLE PLATE

TYPICAL DOOR FRAMING

2x
6 S

TU
D 

BE
AR

IN
G 

W
AL

L

OPEN 2x
6 S

TU
D 

BE
AR

IN
G 

W
AL

L

PROVIDE 1 JACK STUD MIN.
EA. SIDE OPNG.

2-2x6 SOLE PLATE

TYP. WINDOW OPENING
TREATED

2-2x6 TOP PLATE

SEE GENERAL NOTES
T&G OSB GLUE & NAIL

WOOD FLOOR
JOIST SEE PLAN

NON-BEARING PARTITION

PROVIDE SIMPSON
`ST C' CLIPS @ EACH
JOIST

NON-BEARING PARTITION

OR EQUAL RIM BOARD
CONT. BC VERSA RIM

WHERE REQUIRED
HORIZ BLOCKING

WHERE REQUIRED
HORIZ BLOCKING

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

FLOOR JOIST SEE PLAN

HEADER SEE SCHEDULE
OR NOTES

3/4" PLYWOOD

INT. WALL FINISHEXT. SHEATHING
HEADER

INSULATION

2x6 PLATE BOLTED
TO BLOCKING

2x RAFTERS SEE PLAN
ABOVE BLOCKING

RAFTERS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTSRAFTERS PARALLEL TO CEILING JOISTS

ABOVE JOISTS

TO EACH JOIST
2x6 PLATE BOLTED

2x10 RAFTERS (2) 2x TOP PLATE

"H1"TIE@ EACH RAFTER

   RIM JOIST

PLAN SECTIONPLAN

FIRST 3 BAYS
2x10 BLOCKING

JOIST

 RAFTER SEE PLAN

BEAM SPLICE
AT COL.
CENTERLINE

WOOD POST
REFER TO
PLAN

SIMPSON 'CC'
COLUMN CAP

L.V.L. BM. SEE
PLAN

SEE GENERAL NOTES

SEE GENERAL NOTES
T&G OSB GLUE & NAIL SEE GENERAL NOTES

T&G OSB
GLUE & NAIL

REFER TO
NAILING
SCHED. 
TYP.

WALL COVERING MATERIAL
SHALL BE OVERLAPPED AS
SHOWN FOR EASY NAILING.
(NAILING NOT SHOWN FOR
CLARITY) TYP.

SINGLE STUD MAY BE USED
AT NON-BEARING WALLS 
ONLY

TYPICAL PLAN DETAILS

TYPICAL WOOD POST TO
BEAM CONNECTION  DETAIL

3-2x10 P.T.
CANT. AT BALCONY

3-2x BLOCKING AS REQ. FLOOR JOIST SEE PLAN

JOIST HANGER

BLOCK JOIST EACH SIDE AT HANGER

1 SECTION
SCAEL: 3/4"=1'-0"

2
 `

SECTION
SCAEL: 3/4"=1'-0"

3 SECTION
SCAEL: 3/4"=1'-0"

SEE ARCH.

RAFTERS CONNECTION DETAILS

34 EAST KIDDER ST.

PORTLAND MAINE 04103

T:617-834-5090
DAVIDCHOIARCHITECT@GMAIL.COM

DAVID CHOI ARCHITECT
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General Note
THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE 
BY ALPHA TO OMEGA CONTRACTOR. 
DRAWINGS ARE NOT NECESSARILY
TO SCALE: X/X"  = 1'-0". ALL
DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED
ON SITE. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
AND SHALL REPORT TO THE
ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES
AND/OR VARIANCES TO THOSE
NOTED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
ANY CONSTRUCTION.

REVISIONISSUE

SCALE:DATE

CHECKED BY

PROJECT NUMBER
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Architect:
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 3/4" = 1'-0"1 FRAMING DETAILS

No. Description Date



4 FEET

PER
MANUF.

24"x24" BIG FOOT
SPREAD FOOTING

FINISH GRADE

POST BASE
BY SIMPSON
STRONG TIES

POST, SEE PLAN FOR
SIZES

(4) #4 REBARS

#4 DOWELS

(4)#5 REBARS

(4)#5 REBARS

190 SF

EXISTING
UNFINISHED

ROOM, CONVERT
TO NEW
BEDROOM

328 SF

EXISTING OPEN
AREA

43 SF
BATHROOM

v

w

x

y

REPLACE EXISTING SUPPORT 
WITH NEW 18" DIA. SONOTUBE, 
SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET

LVL BEAMS TRIPLE PLY 14" SUPPORT 
FRAMING ABOVE

STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTOR, SIMPSON PRODUCT

STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTOR, SIMPSON PRODUCT

6X6 P.T. POSTS (2) SHOWN

FAN

Hsd

exhaust fan at 
bathrooms

heat detectors in 
kitchen AND 
GARAGE

co combo smoke and co 
det.

smoke detectors
all devices to be hard-
wired

FAN

EXISTING CRAWL SPACE

EXISTING 
CONDITION
BELOW
BREEZEWAY
UNKNOW

EXISTING CONDITION
BELOW
GARAGE SLAB
UNKNOWN

sd

EX. EGRESS
DOOR

co

co

23
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

10' - 11 1/4"

5'
 - 

0"

8' - 7"

11 SF
W/D

11 SF
FURNACE

20 SF
CLOSET

36 SF

COMMON
UTILUTY

16 SF
Egress well

16 SF
Egress well

WET BAR

10' - 5"

6'
 - 

5 
5/

8"

5' - 2 1/2" 5' - 2 1/2"

7' - 4" 7' - 4" 7' - 4"

5'
 - 

3 
1/

2"

3' - 9"

6' - 9 3/4"

EGRESS
WINDOW
44" AFF SILL MAX.
5.8 SF CLR OPENING

7 NEW SONOTUBES FOR 6X6 PT POSTS FOR DECK ABOVE

NORTH

0FT 5FT 10FT

34 EAST KIDDER ST.

PORTLAND MAINE 04103

T:617-834-5090
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General Note
THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE 
BY ALPHA TO OMEGA CONTRACTOR. 
DRAWINGS ARE NOT NECESSARILY
TO SCALE: X/X"  = 1'-0". ALL
DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED
ON SITE. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
AND SHALL REPORT TO THE
ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES
AND/OR VARIANCES TO THOSE
NOTED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
ANY CONSTRUCTION.
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 1/4" = 1'-0"3 BASEMENT LEVEL

 1" = 1'-0"4 SONOTUBES

No. Description Date

1 {3D} Copy 1



DN

UP

DN

DN

DN

DN

A2001

A200

A200

A200

3

2

4

NORTH

0FT 5FT 10FT

269 SF
EX. GARAGE

493 SF

EXISTING
KITCHEN OPENED
UP TO EXISTING
BREEZEWAY
(CONDITIONED)

309 SF
EX. DINING

108 SF
EX. DINING

15
' -

 1
0 

1/
2"

21' - 9"

21
' -

 2
 1

/2
"

25
' -

 2
 1

/2
"

24
' -

 2
 1

/2
"

FAN

Hsd

exhaust fan at 
bathrooms

heat detectors in 
kitchen AND 
GARAGE

co combo smoke and co 
det.

smoke detectors
all devices to be hard-
wired

H

co

co

v

w

x

y

8' - 0"

5'
 - 

0"

RESTORE
EX. STOOP

ISLAND

REF

38 SF
BATH

6'
 - 

1 
1/

4"

6' - 3 1/4"

3' - 6"

4'
 - 

9 
5/

8"

7' - 0 1/4"

9'
 - 

0"

STEP DOWN

SLIDING GLASS DOOR
REPLACE EXISTING
WINDOW, INFILL
EXISTING WALL

EGRESS WELLEGRESS WELL

6'
 - 

9"

11' - 0"

11
' -

 1
0"

12X11.75 DECK

12X11 DECK

REMOVE EX. WALLS
INSTALL (3) 9.5" LVL HEADER
7'-6" HEAD CLEARANCE
POSTS DOWN TO BEARING 
WALL BELOW

REMOVE EX. DECK 
AND STAIR

17
' -

 0
"

7'
 - 

10
"

PT POST SUPPORT 
TRELLIS ABOVE

NORTH

0FT 5FT 10FT

18 SF
CL

16 SF
CL

119 SF

EXISTING
BEDROOM #3

45 SF
EX BT

63 SF
STAIR

13 SF
CL

184 SF

EXISTING
BEDROOM #1

194 SF

EXISTING
BEDROOM#4

147 SF

MBR SUITE
(EXTENSION OF
EXISTING
BEDROOM#2)

11
' -

 8
 1

/4
"

11' - 3 7/8"
13' - 0 5/8"

12
' -

 6
 3

/4
"

9' - 6"

FAN

Hsd

exhaust fan at 
bathrooms

heat detectors in 
kitchen AND 
GARAGE

co combo smoke and co 
det.

smoke detectors
all devices to be hard-
wired

FAN

co

sd

sd

sd

v

REMOVE EX. FIXTURES, NON-LOADBEARING WALLS ONLY

w

x

y

WASHER AND 
DRYER 
HOOKUPS

INFILL WALL
REMOVE
DOOR

4'
 - 

11
 1

/2
"

TRELLIS
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General Note
THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE 
BY ALPHA TO OMEGA CONTRACTOR. 
DRAWINGS ARE NOT NECESSARILY
TO SCALE: X/X"  = 1'-0". ALL
DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED
ON SITE. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
AND SHALL REPORT TO THE
ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES
AND/OR VARIANCES TO THOSE
NOTED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
ANY CONSTRUCTION.
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 FIRST FLOOR

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 SECOND FLOOR



2X
10

 J
O

IS
TS

 1
6"

 O
.C

.

v

4x6 PSL TYP.

4x6 PSL POSTS

6x6 P.T. POSTS BELOW

w

x

y

15
' -

 2
 1

/8
"

8'
 - 

6"
6'

 - 
8 

1/
8"

ISLAND
TBD REMOVE EX. WALLS

INSTALL (3) 9.5" LVL HEADER
7'-6" HEAD CLEARANCE
POSTS DOWN TO BEARING 
WALL BELOW

P.T. 2X12" 16" O.C.

TRIPLE PLY PT 2X12'S
GIRDER BEAM BELOW
SUPPORTED BY PT POSTS 
AND SONOTUBES

v

w

x

y

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED 
FOR CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING 
HOUSE FRAMING MEMBERS
P.T. CONTINUOUS LEDGER

SHADED AREA NO SCOPE OF FRAMING WORK
UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED PER 
INSPECTIONAL SERVICES OF SUDBURY

PT TRELLIS 
12" OC.
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General Note
THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE 
BY ALPHA TO OMEGA CONTRACTOR. 
DRAWINGS ARE NOT NECESSARILY
TO SCALE: X/X"  = 1'-0". ALL
DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED
ON SITE. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
AND SHALL REPORT TO THE
ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES
AND/OR VARIANCES TO THOSE
NOTED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
ANY CONSTRUCTION.
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SHEET NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE P.E. STAMPED 
CALCULATIONS FOR ENGINEERED LUMBER

SPECIFIED ON THIS SHEET

No. Description Date

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 FRAMING 1ST FLOOR  1/4" = 1'-0"3 FRAMING SECOND FLOOR



BASEMENT LEVEL
-9' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
8' - 6"

ATTIC LEVEL
17' - 0"

TOP OF ROOF
28' - 0"

GRADE LEVEL
-3' - 6"

v xy

DD D

DD

AWN AWN

BASEMENT LEVEL
-9' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
8' - 6"

ATTIC LEVEL
17' - 0"

TOP OF ROOF
28' - 0"

GRADE LEVEL
-3' - 6"

EGRESS 
BEDROOM WINDOWS

ASPHALT ROOFING 

MATCH SIDING FROM EXISTING TO NEW ADDITION

11
' -

 0
"

vx y

D

D

COLLAR
TIES

A

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
8' - 6"

ATTIC LEVEL
17' - 0"

GRADE LEVEL
-3' - 6"

0FT 5FT 10FT
8'

 - 
6"

MATCH SIDING FROM EXISTING TO NEW ADDITION
SET BELOW SILL

DD

B

A

D

AWN

BASEMENT LEVEL
-9' - 0"

FIRST FLOOR
0' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
8' - 6"

ATTIC LEVEL
17' - 0"

TOP OF ROOF
28' - 0"

GRADE LEVEL
-3' - 6"

MATCH SIDING FROM EXISTING 

8'
 - 

6"

w

D D

DD

D D
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General Note
THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE 
BY ALPHA TO OMEGA CONTRACTOR. 
DRAWINGS ARE NOT NECESSARILY
TO SCALE: X/X"  = 1'-0". ALL
DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED
ON SITE. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
AND SHALL REPORT TO THE
ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES
AND/OR VARIANCES TO THOSE
NOTED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
ANY CONSTRUCTION.
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 ELEVATION RIGHT SIDE

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 ELEVATION LEFT SIDE

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 REAR ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"4 MAIN FRONT ELEVATION

SHADED AREA INDICATES EXISTING 
HOUSE No. Description Date



Menbrane Roofing

Plywood Sheathing extended

ALUM. DRIP EDGE

PVC SOFFIT

WALL
INSULATION R20

Preformed Exterior Grade Casing

WINDOW HEADER

Roof Insulation:
Closed cell spray foam, 
R38 min

FURRING AS 
REQUIRED FOR 
GYPSUM CEILING

FINISH GRADE 
WOOD WINDOW 
CASING

SIDING TO MATCH EX.

WALL
INSULATION

TRIM CASING AROUND WINDOWS

WEATHER BARRIER
AS REQUIRED BY THE 
SHEATHING MANUF.

ZIP SHEATHING

Wall Insulation:
R20 min

DOUBLE TOP PLATES, TYPICAL

SIDING TO MATCH EX.

FLOOR
JOISTS
WITH INSULATION
R30

TRIPLE PLY PT 2X12'S
GIRDER BEAM BELOW
SUPPORTED BY PT POSTS 
AND SONOTUBES

42"
MIN.

7.75"
MX

10"

2"X4" BOARD
RADIUSED EDGES

TOP OF GUARDRAIL

2"
MIN.RIM JOISTS

SEE PLANS

(2) 5_
8
" DIA.

THRU-BOLTS
STAGGERED

3.75"
APPROX.

2" SQUARE PICKETS
ATTACHED TO
BACKER ROADS
AS REQUIRED

4" SQUARE
POSTS SEE
ARCH. ELEVATIONS
FOR SPACING
BETWEEN POSTS
MAX. 4'-0"

4" SQUARE
2X4 BOARD
ANCHORED
TO POST

TOP OF DECKING

SEALANT

SIDING

WEATHER
RESISTIVE BARRIER

METAL FLASHING
BEARING PLATES, WASHERS,
OR PRE-FABRICATED
SPACERS FOR DRAINAGE

5/8" DIAMETER THRU BOLTS
AT 32" ON CENTER
STAGGERED OR USE 5/8" LAG

SCREWS AT SAME
SPACING

WOOD SHEATHING
STRUCTURAL PANELS

TREATED LUMBER

ALL DIMENSIONS MUST MEET
CODE REQUIREMENTS

ALL DIMENSIONS MUST MEET
CODE REQUIREMENTS

CONCRETE SLAB

P.T. 2X KICKTOE
WITH (2) 5_

8
" DIA. 3" EMBED

ON CENTER 12"

5-4 WOOD RISER

5-4 WOOD TREAD
W. RADIUSED NOSING

S.S. BRACKETS

34 EAST KIDDER ST.

PORTLAND MAINE 04103

T:617-834-5090
DAVIDCHOIARCHITECT@GMAIL.COM

DAVID CHOI ARCHITECT

.

General Note
THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE 
BY ALPHA TO OMEGA CONTRACTOR. 
DRAWINGS ARE NOT NECESSARILY
TO SCALE: X/X"  = 1'-0". ALL
DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED
ON SITE. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
AND SHALL REPORT TO THE
ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES
AND/OR VARIANCES TO THOSE
NOTED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
ANY CONSTRUCTION.
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Project Number

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 WALL DETAILS

 1" = 1'-0"1 DECK AND EXTERIOR STAIR DETAILS

Window Schedule ALL ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT

Level Type Mark Comments Family and Type Sill Height

BASEMENT LEVEL AWN REPLACEMENT EXIST Window-Awning-Single: 36" x 24" 5' - 8"
BASEMENT LEVEL AWN REPLACEMENT EXIST Window-Awning-Single: 36" x 24" 5' - 8"
BASEMENT LEVEL AWN REPLACEMENT EXIST Window-Awning-Single: 36" x 24" 5' - 8"
BASEMENT LEVEL D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
BASEMENT LEVEL D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
FIRST FLOOR B TEMPERED BATHROOM Double Hung with Trim: 24" x 48" 4' - 0"
FIRST FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
FIRST FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 1' - 7"
FIRST FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 1' - 7"
FIRST FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
FIRST FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
FIRST FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
FIRST FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
FIRST FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
FIRST FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
FIRST FLOOR D TEMPERED FRONT ENTRY Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
FIRST FLOOR D TEMPERED FRONT ENTRY Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
FIRST FLOOR D TEMPERED FRONT ENTRY Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
SECOND FLOOR A TEMPERED BATHROOM Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 48" 4' - 0"
SECOND FLOOR A Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 48" 4' - 1"
SECOND FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
SECOND FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
SECOND FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
SECOND FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
SECOND FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 2' - 0"
SECOND FLOOR D Double Hung with Trim: 36" x 62" 3' - 3"

No. Description Date
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